

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
7/22/2020 11:42 AM

NO. 37153-1-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSEPH HARPER,  
Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

Spokane County Cause No. 17-1-04571-32

The Honorable John O. Cooney, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Skylar T. Brett  
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC  
PO BOX 18084  
SEATTLE, WA 98118  
(206) 494-0098  
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 8

    I.    Prosecutorial misconduct deprived Mr. Harper of his constitutional right to a fair trial. .... 8

        A.    The prosecutor committed misconduct at Mr. Harper’s trial by misstating the law to the jury on the critical issue of the intent element of First-Degree Assault. .... 10

        B.    The prosecutor committed misconduct at Mr. Harper’s trial by “testifying” to “facts” that had not been admitted into evidence. .... 13

    II.   The trial court erred by admitting extensive evidence of uncharged misconduct that was inadmissible under ER 404(b). .... 16

        A.    The evidence of Mr. Harper’s uncharged property damage was not admissible as *res gestae* evidence. .... 20

        B.    The evidence of Mr. Harper’s uncharged property damage was not admissible to show intent. .... 21

C.	The evidence of Mr. Harper’s uncharged property damage was not admissible to show motive. ....	23
D.	Mr. Harper was prejudiced by the improper admission of extensive evidence of uncharged misconduct. ....	24
III.	The cumulative effect of the errors at Mr. Harper’s trial deprived him of his constitutional right to a fair trial. ....	25
IV.	The sentencing court exceeded its authority by sentencing Mr. Harper as a persistent offender after the legislature’s determination that his predicate offense of second-degree robbery should not longer qualify as a “strike” went into effect. ....	26
A.	The legislative amendment eliminating second degree robbery as a “strike” offense applies to Mr. Harper’s case because it went into effect before his sentencing, which constitutes the “triggering event.”.....	28
B.	In the alternative, the legislative amendment eliminating second degree robbery as a “strike” offense must be applied retroactively because it is remedial in nature and demonstrates legislative determination that no purpose is served by sentencing persons as persistent offenders based on predicate offenses of second degree robbery. ....	30
C.	RCW 9.94A.345 does not apply to the reduction in punishment as occurred here. ....	32
D.	The saving statute is also inapplicable to Mr. Harper’s sentence. ....	34
E.	This Court should decline to follow Division II’s recent decision in <i>Jenks</i> because is conflicts with the Supreme Court’s established rule. ....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469, 69 S.Ct. 213, 93 L.Ed. 168 (1948).....	18
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 492 F.2d 1141 (5th Cir.1974).....	19

### WASHINGTON CASES

<i>In re Flint</i> , 174 Wn.2d 539, 277 P.3d 657 (2012) .....	28
<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)..	8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>In re Heidari</i> , 174 Wn.2d 288, 274 P.3d 366 (2012).....	37
<i>Marble v. Clein</i> , 55 Wn.2d 315, 347 P.2d 830 (1959).....	36
<i>Matter of Gronquist</i> , 192 Wn.2d 309, 429 P.3d 804 (2018).....	33
<i>State v. Acosta</i> , 123 Wn. App. 424, 98 P.3d 503 (2004) .....	20
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015).....	11, 13
<i>State v. Arredondo</i> , 188 Wn.2d 244, 394 P.3d 348 (2017).....	18, 21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Boehning</i> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005).....	9
<i>State v. Bowen</i> , 48 Wn. App. 187, 738 P.2d 316 (1987) .....	22
<i>State v. Briejer</i> , 172 Wn. App. 209, 289 P.3d 698 (2012).....	24
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997) .....	20
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 139 Wn.2d 186, 985 P.2d 384 (1999) .....	33
<i>State v. Everybodytalksabout</i> , 145 Wn.2d 456, 39 P.3d 294 (2002) .....	24
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	14, 17

<i>State v. Foxhoven</i> , 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007) .....	19
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012) .....	24
<i>State v. Gower</i> , 179 Wn.2d 851, 321 P.3d 1178 (2014) .....	24
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012) .....	17
<i>State v. Gunderson</i> , 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014) ..	17, 20, 24, 25
<i>State v. Heath</i> , 85 Wn.2d 196, 532 P.2d 621 (1975) .....	30, 31, 32, 35, 36
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 192 Wn.2d 225, 429 P.3d 467 (2018) .....	28, 29
<i>State v. Jenks</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2nd 588, 459 P.3d 389 (2020) .....	36, 37, 38
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 144 Wn. App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Kane</i> , 101 Wn. App. 614, 5 P.3d 741 (2000).....	35, 36
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....	22
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012) <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1015, 297 P.3d 708 (2013) .....	17, 20
<i>State v. Mutchler</i> , 53 Wn. App. 898, 771 P.2d 1168 (1989).....	20
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 169 Wn. App. 533, 280 P.3d 1158, <i>review denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1025 (2012) .....	15
<i>State v. Pillatos</i> , 149 Wn.2d 459, 150 P.3d 1130 (2007).....	29
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	19, 21
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 152 Wn.2d 220, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004).....	35
<i>State v. Saltarelli</i> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982) .....	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>State v. Slocum</i> , 183 Wn. App. 438, 333 P.3d 541 (2015) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>State v. Sundberg</i> , 185 Wn.2d 147, 370 P.3d 1 (2016).....	12, 13

<i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	18
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981) .....	23
<i>State v. Venegas</i> , 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010).....	25
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	11
<i>State v. Wiley</i> , 124 Wn.2d 679, 880 P.2d 983 (1994).....	30, 32, 35, 36
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 144 Wn. App. 166, 181 P.3d 887 (2008) .....	18
<i>State v. Zornes</i> , 78 Wn.2d 9, 475 P.2d 109 (1970).....	36, 37

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 8, 25
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	1, 8, 25
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	8

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 10.01.040 .....	34, 35, 36, 37
RCW 9.94A.030.....	27
RCW 9.94A.345.....	32, 33, 34, 37
RCW 9.94A.570.....	27
RCW 9A.36.011.....	10, 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1A John Henry Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> § 57 (Tillers rev. 1983) .....	19, 22
Commentary to the <i>American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice</i> std. 3–5.8.....	9, 11, 14

ER 403 .....	17
ER 404 .....	1, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 38
Laws of 2000.....	32, 33, 38
Laws of 2019.....	27, 34
<i>People v. White</i> , 24 Wend. 570 (N.Y. 1840) .....	18
Senate Bill 5288.....	34
Tom James, Inmates Left Out of Washington's “Three Strikes” Reforms, The Columbian (May 21, 2019) .....	28
